

Nos. 12-144, 12-307

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL., *Petitioners,*

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, ET AL., *Respondents.*

UNITED STATES, *Petitioner,*

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, IN HER CAPACITY AS
EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF THEA CLARA SPYER,

and

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE UNITED
STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, *Respondents.*

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth and Second Circuits*

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF ROBERT P.
GEORGE, SHERIF GIRGIS, AND RYAN T.
ANDERSON IN SUPPORT OF
HOLLINGSWORTH AND BIPARTISAN LEGAL
ADVISORY GROUP ADDRESSING THE
MERITS AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

ROBERT P. GEORGE
Counsel of Record
Robinson & McElwee
700 Virginia Street East
Suite 400
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 344-5800
rgeorge@princeton.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTEREST OF AMICI..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. At stake in DOMA and Proposition 8 is
the definition of marriage..... 5

II. It is reasonable to affirm that marriage is
a union of man and woman. 7

III. The conjugal view explains and serves the
state’s interest in marriage. 10

IV. Redefining marriage would not extend its
stabilizing norms, but undermine them
across society..... 15

 A. If sexual complementarity is merely
 incidental to marriage, then so are
 other marital norms, including
 permanence, monogamy, exclusivity,
 and even sexual union..... 16

 B. Promoting the revisionist vision of
 marriage makes conjugal union harder
 to live out. 17

- C. By obscuring the rational basis of the stabilizing norms of marriage, redefining marriage would increase marital instability, harming spouses and children..... 19
- D. Redefining marriage would obscure the distinctive contributions of mothers and fathers and the importance of biological parents generally, to children’s detriment. 20
- E. Many LGBT activists agree—even embrace the result—that eliminating the norm of sexual complementarity will weaken other norms of marriage..... 23
- F. Preliminary social science, too, suggests that opposite-sex and same-sex relationships tend to follow different norms..... 27
- V. Beyond weakening marriage and its stability, enshrining the revisionist view would burden rights of conscience. 30
- VI. It is rationally consistent for the state to recognize infertile opposite-sex couples but not same-sex couples. 32
 - 1. Infertile conjugal unions are still true marriages 33
 - 2. Recognizing infertile conjugal unions has none of the costs of redefining marriage. 33

3. Recognizing such unions has many of the benefits of recognizing fertile unions.	34
4. Recognizing such unions has at least one additional benefit.	34
VII. Upholding DOMA and Proposition 8 is fully consistent with this Court’s ruling in <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i>	35
A. The majority opinion and concurrence in <i>Lawrence</i> are consistent with upholding Proposition 8 and DOMA.	35
B. The <i>Lawrence</i> dissent should not be construed to suggest that <i>Lawrence</i> creates a constitutional right to state or federal recognition of same-sex bonds as marriages.	38
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	30
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	35-38
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008)	31
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) ...	37

Other Authorities:

Paul R. Amato, <i>The Impact of Family Formation Change on the Cognitive, Social, and Emotional Well-Being of the Next Generation</i> , Future Children, Fall 2005, available at http://futureofchildren.org/ futureofchildren/publications/docs/15_02_0 5.pdf	21
Gunnar Andersson, Turid Noack, Ane Seierstad & Harald Weedon-Fekjaer, <i>The Demographics of Same-Sex Marriages in Norway & Sweden</i> , 43 <i>Demography</i> 79 (2006).....	29
<i>Three-Person Civil Union Sparks Controversy in Brazil</i> , BBC News, Aug. 28, 2012, http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/world-latin- america-19402508	25

- Becket Fund for Religious Liberty, *Same-Sex Marriage and State Anti-Discrimination Laws* (Washington, D.C.: Becket Fund for Religious Liberty, Jan. 2009), *available at* <http://www.becketfund.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/04/Same-Sex-Marriage-and-State-Anti-Discrimination-Laws-with-Appendices.pdf>..... 31, 32
- Beyond Same-Sex Marriage: A New Strategic Vision For All Our Families and Relationships*, BeyondMarriage.org, July 26, 2006, http://beyondmarriage.org/full_statement.html.....24
- Jessica Bennett, *Only You. And You. And You: Polyamory— Relationships with Multiple, Mutually Consenting Partners—Has a Coming-Out Party*, Newsweek, July 28, 2009, <http://www.newsweek.com/2009/07/28/only-you-and-you-and-you.html>24
- Lorraine Blackman, Obie Clayton, Norval Glenn, et al., *The Consequences of Marriage for African Americans: A Comprehensive Literature Review* (New York: Institute for American Values 2005).....21
- Elizabeth Brake, *Minimal Marriage: What Political Liberalism Implies for Marriage Law*, 120 *Ethics* 302 (2010)24

- Victoria A. Brownworth, *Something Borrowed, Something Blue: Is Marriage Right for Queers?*, in *I Do/I Don't: Queers on Marriage* 53 (Greg Wharton & Ian Philips eds., San Francisco: Suspect Thoughts Press 2004)26
- Andrew J. Cherlin, *The Marriage-Go-Round: The State of Marriage and Family in America Today* (New York: Knopf 2009).....19
- Alfred DeMaris, *Distal and Proximal Influences on the Risk of Extramarital Sex: A Prospective Study of Longer Duration Marriages*, 46 J. Sex Res. 597 (2009)28
- Bruce J. Ellis, John E. Bates, Kenneth A. Dodge, et al., *Does Father Absence Place Daughters at Special Risk for Early Sexual Activity and Teenage Pregnancy?*, 74 Child Dev. 801 (2003).....21
- TV Host Fired over Sean Avery Debate, ESPN.com, May 13, 2011, <http://sports.espn.go.com/newyork/nhl/news/story?id=6532954>31
- Maggie Gallagher, *Banned in Boston: The Coming Conflict between Same-Sex Marriage and Religious Liberty*, Weekly Standard, May 15, 2006, <http://www.weeklystandard.com/Content/Public/Articles/000/000/012/191kgwgh.asp>31

- Maggie Gallagher, *(How) Will Gay Marriage Weaken Marriage as a Social Institution: A Reply to Andrew Koppelman*, 2 U. St. Thomas L.J. 33 (2004)24
- E. J. Graff, *Retying the Knot, in Same-Sex Marriage: Pro and Con: A Reader* 134 (Andrew Sullivan ed., New York: Vintage Books 1997)25
- Julie H. Hall & Frank D. Fincham, *Psychological Distress: Precursor or Consequence of Dating Infidelity*, 35 Personality & Soc. Psychol. Bull. 143 (2009) ..28
- Cynthia C. Harper & Sara S. McLanahan, *Father Absence and Youth Incarceration*, 14 J. Res. on Adolescence 369 (2004)21
- Trevor A. Hart & Danielle R. Schwartz, *Cognitive-Behavioral Erectile Dysfunction Treatment for Gay Men*, 17 Cognitive & Behav. Prac. 66 (2010)28
- Kay S. Hymowitz, *Marriage and Caste in America: Separate and Unequal Families in a Post-Marital Age* (Chicago: Ivan R. Dee 2006)13
- Scott James, *Many Successful Gay Marriages Share an Open Secret*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 28, 2010, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2010/01/29/us/29sfmetro.html?ref=us>20, 28

- Ari Karpel, *Monogamish*, Advocate, July 7, 2011, http://www.advocate.com/Print_Issue/Features/Monogamish/.....26
- Edward O. Laumann, J. H. Gagnon, R. T. Michael, & S. Michaels, *The Social Organization of Sexuality: Sexual Practices in the United States* (Chicago: University of Chicago Press 1994).....29
- Patrick Lee, Robert P. George, & Gerard V. Bradley, *Marriage and Procreation: Avoiding Bad Arguments, Public Discourse*, March 30, 2011, <http://www.thepublicdiscourse.com/2011/03/2637>.....18
- Sara McLanahan & Gary Sandefur, *Growing Up with a Single Parent: What Hurts, What Helps* (Cambridge, Mass.: Harvard University Press 1994).....21
- Sara McLanahan, Elisabeth Donahue, & Ron Haskins, *Introducing the Issue*, The Future of Children, Fall 2005, available at http://futureofchildren.org/futureofchildren/publications/docs/15_02_01.pdf12
- David P. McWhirter & Andrew M. Mattison, *The Male Couple: How Relationships Develop* (Englewood Cliffs, N.J.: Prentice-Hall Trade 1984)27, 28

- C. H. Mercer, G. J. Hart, A. M. Johnson, & J. A. Cassell, *Behaviourally Bisexual Men as a Bridge Population for HIV and Sexually Transmitted Infections? Evidence from a National Probability Survey*, 20 *Int'l J. STD & AIDS* 87 (2009).....29
- Kristin Anderson Moore, Susan M. Jekielek, & Carol Emig, *Marriage from a Child's Perspective: How Does Family Structure Affect Children, and What Can We Do about It?*, *Child Trends Research Brief* (June 2002), <http://www.childtrends.org/files/MarriageRB602.pdf>.....12
- Steven Nock, *Marriage in Men's Lives* (New York: Oxford University Press 1998)13
- Mark Oppenheimer, *Married, With Infidelities*, *N.Y. Times*, June 30, 2011, *available at* <http://www.nytimes.com/2011/07/03/magazine/infidelity-will-keep-us-together.html?pagewanted=all>26
- Mary Parke, *Are Married Parents Really Better for Children?: What Research Says about the Effects of Family Structure on Child Well-Being*, *CLASP Policy Brief no. 3* (May 2003), *available at* http://www.clasp.org/publications/Marriage_Brief3.pdf.....12
- David Popenoe, *Disturbing the Nest: Family Change and Decline in Modern Societies* (New York: A. de Gruyter 1988).....14

- David Popenoe, *Life without Father: Compelling New Evidence That Fatherhood and Marriage Are Indispensable for the Good of Children and Society* (New York: Free Press 1996)22
- Joseph Raz, *Autonomy and Pluralism, in The Morality of Freedom* 393 (Oxford: Clarendon Press 1988).....17, 18
- Isabel V. Sawhill, *Families at Risk, in Setting National Priorities: The 2000 Election and Beyond* 97 (Henry J. Aaron & Robert D. Reischauer eds., Washington, D.C.: Brookings Institution Press 1999).....14
- Benjamin Scafidi, *The Taxpayer Costs of Divorce and Unwed Childbearing: First-Ever Estimates for the Nation and for All Fifty States* (New York: Institute for American Values 2008), <http://www.americanvalues.org/pdfs/COFF.pdf>.....14
- David G. Schramm, *Individual and Social Costs of Divorce in Utah*, 27 *J. Fam. & Econ. Issues* 133 (2006).....15
- Michelangelo Signorile, *Bridal Wave*, *Out* 42, December–January 199427
- Marc D. Stern, *Same-Sex Marriage and the Churches, in Same-Sex Marriage and Religious Liberty: Emerging Conflicts* 1–57 (Douglas Laycock, Anthony Picarello, & Robin Fretwell Wilson eds., Lanham, Md.: Rowman & Littlefield 2008)31

- Andrew Sullivan, *Virtually Normal: An Argument about Homosexuality* (New York: Vintage Books 1996)25
- Mexico City Proposes Temporary Marriage Licenses*, Telegraph, Sept. 30, 2011, <http://www.telegraph.co.uk/news/worldnews/centralamericaandthecaribbean/mexico/798982/Mexico-City-proposes-temporary-marriage-licences.html>25
- Toronto School District Board Promotes Polygamy, Group Sex to Children*, <http://blazingcatfur.blogspot.com/2012/09/tsdb-promotes-polygamy-group-sex-to.html>.....25
- W. Bradford Wilcox, *The Evolution of Divorce, National Affairs*, Fall 2009, available at http://www.nationalaffairs.com/doclib/20091229_Wilcox_Fall09.pdf.....13
- W. Bradford Wilcox, *Reconcilable Differences: What Social Sciences Show about the Complementarity of the Sexes and Parenting*, Touchstone, November 200522
- W. Bradford Wilcox & Jeffrey Dew, *Is Love a Flimsy Foundation? Soulmate versus Institutional Models of Marriage*, 39 Soc. Sci. Res. 687 (2010)19

- W. Bradford Wilcox, William J. Doherty, Helen Fisher, et al., *Why Marriage Matters: Twenty-Six Conclusions from the Social Sciences* (New York: Institute for American Values, 2nd ed. 2005), *available at* http://americanvalues.org/pdfs/why_marriage_matters2.pdf..... 12, 21
- James Q. Wilson, *The Marriage Problem: How Our Culture Has Weakened Families* (New York: HarperCollins 2002)..... 10
- Marriage and the Public Good: Ten Principles* (Princeton, N.J.: The Witherspoon Institute 2008), http://www.winst.org/family_marriage_and_democracy/WI_Marriage.pdf..... 11, 14
- Alan Wolfe, *Whose Keeper? Social Science and Moral Obligation* (Berkeley: University of California Press 1989) 14
